NEVADA STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION CONSENT AGENDA ITEM

April 6, 2023

SUBJECT: Private School Renewal License

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve the licensing for a two-year period for:

- Kids R' Kids Learning Academy, Clark County
- Fallon Adventist Christian School, Churchill County

BACKGROUND: Private education institutions are covered by Chapter 394 in both the Nevada Revised Statutes and the Nevada Administrative Code. The Private Schools Education Programs Professional verifies that the statutory and regulatory requirements are met. The Nevada State Board of Education approves the issuing of a private school license.

SUBMITTED BY:

Barbara Bidell, Education Programs Professional Office of Student and School Supports

Karl Wilson, Education Programs Supervisor Office of Student and School Supports

Maria Sauter, Interim Director
Office of Student and School Supports

Private School Analysis

School Name:, Kids 'R' Kids Learning Academy, Clark County

Background: Kids 'R' Kids Learning Academy prides itself on its advanced curriculum, which has been developed out of the Constructivism theory of learning whereby students construct their own understanding and knowledge of the world through experiencing things and reflecting on those experiences. The advanced curriculum is based on 44 standards and 160 learning goals. It incorporates literacy, math, science, and social Studies for even its youngest students. The program requires students to be active learners with activities that are engaging and allow students to make sense of what they have learned.

Recommendation: It is recommended that the State Board approve for a license for two years for Kids R' Kids Learning Academy from April 30, 2023, through April 30, 2025. Kids R' Kids Learning Academy has complied with all statutory and regulatory requirements.

Address: 6000 South Jones Boulevard, Las Vegas, Nevada 89118

Ownership: Kids R' Kids Learning Academy

Insurance: Pennsylvania Manufacturer's Association Insurance liability for death, personal

injury or property damage is at least \$1,000,000 per occurrence

Enrollment: 25, K-2

Educational Staff: 2

Complaint Status: No complaints on file

Private School Analysis

School Name: Fallon Adventist Christian School, Churchill County

Background: Fallon Adventist Christian School traces its roots back a century, serving the children of Fallon and the surrounding area. The school is part of the world-wide Seventh-day Adventist school network which was founded on the desire for quality education in a spiritually nurturing environment. The school's mission is "to enable learners to develop a life of faith in God, and to use their knowledge, skills and understanding to serve God and humanity." Students receive individualized education tailored by experienced, credentialed teachers. The school offers a low student to teacher ratio. STEM projects, field trips, and outdoor education are staples of the service delivery.

Recommendation: It is recommended that the State Board approve for a license for two years for Fallon Adventist Christian School from April 30, 2023, through April 30, 2025. Fallon Adventist Christian School has complied with all statutory and regulatory requirements.

Address: 380 E Front St, Fallon, NV 89406

Ownership: Nevada-Utah Conference of Seventh-day Adventists

Insurance: Gencon Insurance Company of Vermont for death, personal injury or property

damage is at least \$1,000,000 per occurrence

Enrollment: 8, K-8

Educational Staff: 2

Complaint Status: No complaints on file